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[Introduction]

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The Transit Report showed that Schapelle Corby’s boogie-board bag was the only
bag not screened at Sydney airport. It proved that both the government and the
Australian Federal Police were well aware of this fact. The following letter, from
Justice & Customs Minister Christopher Ellison, illustrates this:

The letter makes reference to the fact that Ms Corby’s lawyer, a Mr Rasa, provided
SACL with four baggage tag numbers in late 2004. The lawyer requested that SACL
search their baggage screening records to establish whether SACL held any record for
one of those bags, being an oversized bag with the reference numboer 0081884193,

The letter states that SACL advised the Iawyer in writing on December 2004 that no
baggage tag number for the oversized bag was stored by SACL's system. SACL did
locate screening data for the other three bags, although it is not clear at this time
whether this information was also provided to Ms Corby’s defence team.

I understand the oversized bag with the reference number 00818841931 was the bag in
Ms Corby’s posscssion in which the marijuana was said to be found. The fact that
this bag is not contained in the SACL baggage screening records, whereas the other
three bags are, may be a relevant factor in any consideration as to whether there was
any interference with the bag.

It further proved that when Schapelle Corby’s lawyers asked them about it, this vital
primary evidence was withheld. Indeed, Schapelle Corby and her family were totally
unaware of it until The Transit Report was published, in September 2011.
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[Introduction]

It also showed that screening was mandatory for 100% of baggage on flights to
Indonesia, that criminal airport staff were smuggling drugs in the same baggage area
when Schapelle Corby’s baggage passed through, that her bags were skg overweight
on the Qantas system but that no charge had been levied, and that the AFP and
others produced a range of demonstrably false stories to explain missing CCTV
footage from three airport terminals.

This supplementary report, however, examines the role of those organizations with
responsibility for the carriage of Schapelle Corby’s baggage, and their reaction to the
discovery that only the boogie-board bag had not been screened.

1.2 BAGGAGE HANDLING PROCESS AT SYDNEY AIRPORT

The process at the Sydney airports was for Qantas to unload the luggage from the
domestic flight, and take it to the SACL area at the international terminal for
screening.

On release from SACL, Qantas handling staff would then take the luggage to the
baggage holding area for the outgoing flight to Bali.

The following diagram illustrates the handling of Schapelle Corby’s baggage from
Brisbane through to Bali.

Brisbane Domestic
Airport

3.person
. 1.person
Checkin
Qantas Baggage trolley
2.person
Oversize Baggage Conveyor ‘ = =
3 = Arrive Sydney Domestic

[Sydney International ]

1.person

Flight
Unload into Sydney system

Flight

5.person_. Depart

AO7829
Bali

The following sections cover those parties with responsibility for at least one aspect
of carriage, or management of the baggage, from its arrival at the Sydney domestic
terminal.
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[Australian Customs Service]

2. AUSTRALIAN CUSTOMS SERVICE

The Australian Customs Service held prime responsibility, on behalf of the
government and nation, to prevent cross border transfer of illegal items, including
drugs and explosives.

However, the documentation demonstrates that, from the outset of the Schapelle
Corby case, their prime objective was to distance themselves from any responsibility,
and effectively, remove themselves from involvement.

The following email was received by Customs just five days after Schapelle Corby’s
arrest:

————— Original Message--——--

From: Bali LawChambers [mailto:balilawchambers_vr@hotmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 13 October 2004 09:52

To: CHAPMAN Tim

coaz Brian.Diamond-Chch@dfat.gov.au; Brian.Diamond@dfat.gov.au;
balilawchambers@hotmail.com

Subject: Fw: SECURITY-IN-CONFIDENCE

13-10-2004

Mr. Tim Chapman

National Manager, Passengers Branch,

Boarder Intelligence and Passengers Division Australian Customs Service, Customs House
5 Constitution Avenue

Canberra ACT 2600.

Dear Mr. Tim Chapman,

We are the Attorneys of m/s SCHAPELLE LEIGH CORBY , the Australian student who was
apprehended by the airport authorities at the Denpasar airport on the 8th. October
2004. The Authorities found 4.2 kgs of marijuana in her Boogie bag.

Our Client's Australian details & her flight details are as follows:

Schapelle Leigh Corby

466, Coolangatta rd, Tugun, 4224, Qld

Australian passport no. L6292279

Departed from Brisbane domestic terminal on Qantas Airways flight QF 501, economy
class at 6 am on the 8-10-2004 to Sydney.

She checked in two bags, under the name of CORBY, one regular travel bag with cloths
and a Boogie bag with the Body board and flippers, tag nos QF 884195, QF 884196 The
luggage of her two friends traveling with her, Alit Mccomb's and Richard Katerina's 2
bags were also checked in under CORBY name with tag nos. QF 884193 and QF 884194.

Her (Their) checked in bags were interlined directly to Denpasar, Bali. In Sydney she
and her friends boarded Australian Airlines flight AO 7829 at ks
10.15 am from terminal - 1 to Denpasar, Bali.

We believe our client to be innocent. However the possession and/or trafficking of
illegal drugs (Narcotics) carries very drastic penalties in Indonesia.

Your contact details were provided by the Mrxr. Brian Diamond, The Australian Vice
Consul in Denpasar, Bali.

We urgently require the following information to establish Schapelle's innocence. We
would greatly appreciate if you could please provide us with the following information
at your eaxrliest.

If our request breeches any policies of the Nation's Security, please at-least provide
the explanations with respect to Schapelle's checked in luggage.

1-Please explain the Luggage screening method at the Brisbane Domestic Terminal.

what type of screening is carried out?

Does the screening includes detection of Narcotics?

was the Narcotic snifer dogs used on 8-10-20047?

Does the weight of each checked in luggage recorded? If yes is there a record of this?

2- Please explain the inter-lined luggage handling process.
3- Please explain the Luggage screening method at the Sydney
International

Terminal .

Does the inter-lined luggage from a internal domestic flight re-checked / screened
before loaded on to a International Flight?

what type of screening is carried out?

Does the screening includes detection of Narcotics?

Was any narcotic snifer dogs used: ?

Does the weight of each checked in luggage recorded? If yes is there a record of this?
We would really be grateful and appreciate if you could please provide these
information and any other relevant information which may in your opinion, be of help.
Thanking You,

Yours truly,

Vasudevan Rasiah ’
On behalf of

Lily Sri Rahayu Lubis SH

Attorney-at-Law

Bal% Law Chambers,

Expendable.TV Page2-1



[Australian Customs Service]

This asked very clear and pertinent questions about the bag screening process, an
issue which might be considered to be of fundamental importance to a customs
department. But, immediately, Customs sought to deflect the matter to other parties:

Lehn Antonia

From: Crutchley Leigh

Sent: Wednesday, 13 October 2004 7:39 PM
To: Lehn Antonia

Subject: FW: SECURITY-IN-CONFIDENCE

From: Gough Ross

Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2004 7:38:53 PM
To: Turner Andy

Cc: Crutchley Leigh; Frazer Mike; Tongue Andrew
Subject: RE: SECURITY-~IN-CONFIDENCE

Auto forwarded by a Rule

Andy

You sent your mail to Hilary Mackay. Did you mean to do this? Or did you mean to
send it to Hilary Manson?.

[If T may be allowed a personal observation: I would have thought that all 3
\questions were ones for Qantas. Do we really want to be the channel for Qantas'
explanations?]

Ross

————— Original Message-----

From: Turner Andy

Sent: Wednesday, 13 October 2004 11:49 AM

To: Crutchley Leigh

Cc: Frazer Mike; Mackay Hilary; Hallinan Ross; Hoitink Robert; Whitbread Susan; Tongue
Andrew; Yuile Peter; Hirst Jan; Nightingale Chris; tim.chapman@customs.gov.au; t
'Craig.Chitticke@dfat.gov.au'; Gough Ross

Subject: FW: SECURITY-IN-CONFIDENCE

Leigh,

Here we go. Please note classification Tim has attached to this exchange and treat it
accordingly

Tim rang me to discuss the exchange in the e-mail below and his reply: I agreed to him
providing my name as there is no doubt this case is going to find its way to us sooner
©r later.

Given that the inquiry is by what appears to be legal representatives for Ms Corby, I
recommend you clear any advice in reply with the Legal Office (Hilary as first point

of contact). However, we need to promptly and unequivocally establish that our
security measures have no role to play in the detection of narcotics leaving
Australia.

Andy

————— Original Message-----

From: tim.chapman@customs.gov.au [mailto:tim.chapman@customs.gov.aul
Sent: Wednesday, 13 October 2004 11:03 AM’

To: Turner Andy

Subject: FW: SECURITY-IN-CONFIDENCE

Andy,

DFAT put these people on to me. However, when you look at the questions, it is pretty
clear that they don't relate to Customs processes but fall more in your bailiwick. T
propose to send responses along the lines of our talking points and to indicate that
DOTARS has ultimate regulatory responsibility for outwards baggage screening. I
wasn't proposing to give them your name, but could do so if you wished.

I suggest you contact Phillip Brown who is in the consular area at DFAT

1
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[Australian Customs Service]

The following letter was sent to Schapelle Corby’s lawyer in reply:

>From: {im.chapman@icusioms.gov.au

>To: balilawchambers wi@hotmail.com
*CC andy. lumcﬂa»dotms gov.au
>Subject: RE: SE CL’RITS -I"‘J-’“!.}N’”"mﬁNCL
>Dare: Wed, 12 Ot 2004 11:35:42 +1000

> I.'nf:’nun‘ucw 1 ant not able 10 answer your guestions because e
>responsibility for the screening of baggage departing from Ausiraiian
>airports does not rest with Customs. The Depariment of Transport and
>Regional Services has regulatory responsibility for the security screening
>of baggage at all Australian airports. The appropriate person for you o
>contact at the Department of Transport is D Andy Tumer. Assistant
>Secretary, Aviation Security Regulation. Ths email address is

>andy. turnen@dotars.gov.an. You may alse wish to contact Qantas and
=Ausiralian Awlines in respect of their baggage handBng and screening
>processes.

=Ag far as Customs is concerned, it has no p"s.scmc at domestic atrporis or
>terminals. Customs is only present ai ; almorts handling inicrnational
)dmvals and acﬂmmn:s

>?'~‘,ﬁ'~-.,*zg;1~ fiying cut of Austvaiia are procosssd at the outwards control
>pmm by Customs for immigration purposes enly. Cusioms doss not roulinely

Tsereen the bagg DASSSNEErs | l;:rm.g Ausivalia _bw tocuses U8 resGigees
>R A T"_eﬁin_g}sm anid ;n:upic snfering Australia | istralia (0 ensurs they do not pose
>a gisk fo this couniry., As Tar as 1 am aware, ihe only interaction that

>Customs had with 2\Is Corby on 8 October 2004 was to process her out of the

>country at Sydaoey airport.

>All baggage screening, both hand lugeage and checked baggage, is camied out
by other agencies. Dr Turner may be abie fo provide you with more detail on
>ithis aspect.

>Question 1  Customs has no presence at Brisbanc domestic temli_nal
>Question 2  Customs is unable to provide advice on this issue as it
>relates primarily to aisline procedures

>Question 3  This is the responsibility of the airport and is overseen by
>the Departiment of Transport.

=Y ours faithfully,
=>Tim Chapman
>National Manager
>Passengers Branch

On the vital issue of screening, Mr Chapman unhelpfully directed the lawyer to

“other agencies”.

The next contribution from Customs was equally evasive of responsibility:

Expendable. TV
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[Australian Customs Service]

AUSTRALIAN

CUSTOMS SERVICE

Chief Executive Officer

Senator the Hon Chris Ellison
Minister for Justice and Customs
Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

been cited as one of these possible witneases.

From a Customs viewpoint, the facts are as follows.

Sydney airports.

Yours sincerely

footle vt
{ B WOODWARD

6 July 2005

1 am aware that Ms Schapelle Corby’s legal representatives are seeking to
call a number of new witnesses from Australia to support her defence. |
understand that a Customs representative from Brisbane airport has

Ms Corby flew from Brisbane domestic airport on a domestic flight
operated by Qantas to Sydney. We understand that her luggage was
through-checked to Bali when she boarded the domestic flight in
Brisbane. There is no Customs presence at Brisbane domestic terminal,
which is completely separate from the international terminal.

Customs did not examine Ms Corby’a baggage at either Brisbane or
Moreover there was no Customs examination of any baggage on

Ms Corby’s flight (AO 7829) from Sydney to Denpasar on 8 October 2004.
As far as I am aware, the only interaction that Customs had with

Ms Corby on 8 October 2004 was to check her passport and record her

movement out of the country when she left from Sydney airport.

Customs provided relevant information 1o Ms Corby’s legal
representatives {Bali Law Chambers) on 13 October 2004.

In the light of this, I do not believe that any officers of Cu
able to provide evidence that is relevant to Ms Corby's defence.

Telephone: 02 6275 6800 Facsimile: 02 6275 6796

Customs House
Canberra City ACT 2601

stoms would be

Expendable.TV
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[Australian Customs Service]

Subsequently, whilst again abrogating any responsibility for themselves, they
described the screening process as follows:

AUSTRALIAN
CUSTOMS SERVICE

Chief Executive Officer Customs House
Canberra City ACT 2601

Hotman Paris & Partners

Summitmas Tower 1, 18% Floor

Jalan Jenderal Sudirman Kavling 61-62
Jakarta 12069

INDONESIA

Dear Sirs,

I refer to your facsimile dated 11 July 2005.
The answers to your questions are:

1. Customs does not routinely check the baggage of passengers
leaving Australia but focuses its resources on screening goods A
and people entering Australia to ensure they do not pose a risk
to this country. Baggage examinations are performed only by
exception on outwards flights where Customs has specific
information or a specific risk is identified.

2. As noted above, Customs standard operation is not to routinely
check passenger baggage on departing flights.

3. Customs did not x-ray any passenger baggage on thht AO7829
from Sydney to Denpasar on 8 October 2004.

Australian airports are pnvatxsecl entities and at each major
airport there is a screening authority or authorities established
who have the legal obligation to clear persons and their baggage
where those persons and /for that baggage is being carried on a
screened air service, such as an international passenger flight
like the one Ms Corby took from Sydney to Denpasar. In the
case of the International terminal at Sydney Airport, the legally
established screening authority is Sydney Airport Corporation
Limited (SACL). SACL then contracts a private firm to
undertake mandated security screening procedures. Much of
this process is “automated.

Telephone: 02 6275 6800 Facsimile: 02 6275 6796
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[Australian Customs Service]

6.

It is the airline’s responsibility (in this case Qantas) to present
checked bags to the screening authority, and the screening
authority then undertakes the checked baggage screening
process, At the time Ms Corby flew out of Sydney, 100%
checked baggage screening was being applied to passenger
flights to Indonesia. Customs understands from the
Department of Transport and Regional Services that Ms Corby’s
lawyers have already been in contact with SACL about baggage
reconciliation.

Because of the arrangements in place at Sydney airport in
relation to who undertakes the screening process (outlined
above), it is not possible for the Australian Government to
provide the name of the officer who was operating the x-ray
screening equipment that would have screened baggage on
flight AO 7829 on 8 October 2004. Details of the individual
persons operating x-ray equipment on that day should be
sought from SACL

The document was prepared in late 2003 to early 2004 by a
Customs officer in an operational role for the purposes of
identifying potential vulnerabilities to the border in the airport
environment. It is a classified document and is not being
publicly released by Customs. .

The Sydney Morning Herald article of 10 June you refer to
involved the alleged participation of a baggage handler in
interstate drug running on domestic flights. Customs was not
involved in this matter. Responsibility for the arrest of drug
traffickers lies with the Australian Federal Police or the state or
territory police in the state where the offence took place.

The contact details for Commissioner Keelty have been provided
separately.

Yours sincerely

(L B WOODWARD)
12 July 2005

The Australian Customs Service offered no further help, or substantive information,
to Schapelle Corby or her lawyers.

Expendable.TV
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3. DOTARS

The Department of Transport & Regional Services (DOTARS) provided a clear overall
picture of the process:

- Australian Government
Department of Transport and Regional Services

Fite Roferewce: P2005/0008
Cantact Name: Darren Cromide

Mr Mick 7 Keelty

Australian Federal Police Commissioner
Australian Federal Police

GPO Box 401

CANBERRA ACT 2601

Subject: Checked Baggage Screening Process for Ms Corby’s Baggage

Dear Mr Keelty

1 refer to your letter of 11 July 2005 concerning information on the process involved
in screening Ms Corby’s checked baggage on flight AO 7829 on 8 October 2004,

In response to your queries I provide the following:

How the 4'" baggage item of Ms Corby’s was handled?

The Department of Transport and Regional Services (DOTARS) understands that
Ms Corby’s lawyers have already been in contact with SACL about baggage

reconciliation. ‘
[wonds B Bitison Jetter) —— PRYyeecol TO insect woreking

SACL may be able to provide you with more information on how the 4™ baggage item
was handled.

The process d for checked baggage screening
The process for CBS that would have applicd to flight AO 7829 is as follows:

e Baggage amriving on a domestic flight for an intermnational transfer is injected into
the CBS in-line baggage handling system (BHS)., The BHS identifics the baggage
tag barcode as it relates to a particular Sight. Cleared bags are then transforyed
into the appropriate aircraft baggagoe containers;

e Oversized bags or those bags not identified by the BHS (due to the barcode not
hmrud)mdnoddw-mmwmsmmhinemddm
transferred to aircraft baggage containers. This is a manual process, roquinng
manual scanning of the baggage tag barcode.

Deviation processes from the normal checked baggage screening process

Prior to 1 January 2005 a percentage of bags on Intemational flights were subject to
CBS, except where specific threst or intelligence dictated a necd to

100% CBS to be performed. As advised above 100% CBS was being upplied to
passenger flights to Indonesia.
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Gaps in the checked baggage screening process

DOTARS believes that there are opportunities present in the CBS process.
Specifically in relation to CBS processes that are manual in nature. Where thenc'b
human involvement there is potential for opportunities to be created during the CBS
process.

The Australien Government docisions are in line with international treatments for
chiecked baggage. I anything the Australian Government approach is strongthened
due to the implementation of the 100% CBS requirement a full ywpn‘ortothc
international implementation date. The Australian Government continues 1o introduce
tighter procedures across industry, including the 7 June 2005 decisions on a rango of
measures which will harden activity at Australian airports.

SACL's inability to implement the Australian Government’s decision in relation 1o an
in-Jine system by 1 January 2005 poses & potential inconsistency in the system.

Whilst bags not subject to an in-line CBS system arc manually pmcasgd, this system
does appear to offer an area of potential weakness. Where cver human involvement 18
involved, there is the potential for system failure.

Yours sincerely

Michael T Taylor
Secretary
Department of Transport and Regional Services

July 2005

This confirmed that:

All bags destined for Indonesia were mandated to be screened "100% CBS was
being applied to passenger flights to Indonesia")

The boogie-board bag would have been manually screened ("Oversized bags...
are checked through a supplementary CBS machine")

The system was patently open to abuse and corruption (eg: "potential for

"non

opportunities to be created", "a potential inconsistency in the system", "area

"non

of potential weakness", "potential for system failure").

The recipients of this, AFP Commissioner Keelty and Justice & Customs Minister
Ellison, already knew that Schapelle Corby's boogie-board bag, and only that bag,
was not screened, or even present on the SACL system at all. As did SACL itself.

This was the final substantive contribution by the Department of Transport &
Regional Services.
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4. Qantas Airways Ltd

The first formal contribution by Qantas was dated 15t December 2004. Question 5 is
the first manifestation of their position on the baggage screening issue. This was,
essentially, to pass responsibility to Sydney Airport Corporation Ltd (SACL):

Please explain Australian Airways part in the baggage screening at Sydney Airport
when the bags from Sydney Domestic Airport are transferred to fiights at Sydney
Intemational Airport. Your Policy on this?

Bags transferred from the Qantas Domestic Terminal at Sydney (Terminal 3) to Australian
Airines at the Sydney International Terminal are handled by Qantas. On 8 October 2004,
Qantas was responsible for presenting bags destined for Indonesia to the Sydney Alrport
Corporation Limited (SACL) for screening. As SACLis responsible for the screening of the
baggage, we would recommend that you approach SACL (if you have not done so already) to
seek further information in refation to the screening of slich baggage.

By directing Schapelle Corby’s lawyer to SACL “to seek further information in
relation to the screening of such baggage” Qantas clearly implied delivery to that
organization of Schapelle Corby’s bags, including the boogie-board bag.

There is no indication whatsoever that the bag might not have been provided, by
Qantas staff, to SACL for screening.
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[Qantas]

NOTE: Schapelle Corby checked in normally, without fuss or surcharge. However,
when the Qantas records were subsequently examined, they showed the baggage to
be 5kg overweight on the system. Hence, either she had inexplicably not been
charged (approx $175) in excess baggage, or the weight had been added after check
in, perhaps to take account of the addition of 4.2kg of marijuana.

As Qantas will have been well aware of their own weight thresholds, they must have
been aware of this anomaly. However, when asked directly about the weight of the
bags, they only provided details of the overall weight:

2 s the collective weight of all the bags taken available now? Please provide. If no, please
explain why? What is your Policy on this?

The collective weight of the bags carried by Ms Corby and her accompanying passengers is
available.

i i i g hecked-in with two
ccordance with the Policy outlined above, Ms Corby's baggage was C
|c;"tl'naer passengers with whom she was travelling. The luggage was ch_ecked throughhto
Denpasar from Brisbane Domestic Airport and therefore, Ms Corby, did ‘not collect her
baggage at Sydney Domestic Airport and re-check it at Sydney international Airport.

i i indicated, Ms Corby's records
As the check-in documentation sent to you on 23 Nove_mber in :
show that she checked-in 4 bags at a total weight of 6§ kilograms on behalf of herseelgaggd twlﬁ
other passengers. (Please note that the accompanying passenger names were reda
the information we sent for privacy reasons).

Again, Schapelle Corby and her family were totally unaware of this until The Transit
Report was published, in September 2011.
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5. Sydney Airport Corporation Ltd

On being pressed by Schapelle Corby’s lawyer for information on baggage screening,

Justice & Customs Minister Ellison wrote to SACL on 27t June as follows:

SENATOR THE HON. CHRISTOPHER ELLISON
Minister for Justice and Customs
Senator for Western Australia
Manager of Go Busi in the Senate

CEO Office Rensived
05/5965 - 4 JUL 2005
Sydney Alrport Ref No.

Mr Max Moore-Wilton AC

Executive Chairman and Chief Executive
Sydney Airport Authority

Airport Central

PO Box 63

MASCOT NSW 1460

27 JUN 2005

Dear Mr Modre-Wilton %ﬂ, /

I am writing to you regarding a request from lawyers representing Schapelle Corby, who is
currently appealing her conviction in Indonesia for drug related offences.

Ms Corby's lawyers have asked the Australian Government to obtain the names and addresses
of any Sydney Airport staft who had contact with Ms Corby and/or her luggage on Friday,

8 October 2004 (the date she departed Australia for Indonesia). We understand that any such
persons may be asked to give evidence in Ms Corby’s appeal either in Indonesia or via
video-link from Australia.

The Australian Government is not in a position to provide this assistance. Accordingly, I am
drawing this request to your attention for action as you consider appropriate.

If you choose to bring this request from Ms Corby’s lawyers to the attention of your
employces or contractors, they should be informed that providing assistance is voluntary.
Anyone who wishes to assist on a voluntary basis should be advised to seek independent legal
advice before doing so, particularly if the assistance they provide may incriminate them.

Any person who wishes to provide voluntary assistance can contact Ms Corby’s lawyers at:

Hotman Paris & Partners

Summitmas Tower I, 18" Floor

Jelan Jenderal Sudirman Kavling 61-62
Jakarta 12069 INDONESIA

Telephone: 62 21 252 2460
Facsimile: 62 21 2522234

s Telephone (02) 6277 7260 Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Facsimile (02) 6273 7098

Expendable.TV
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The Australian Government does not undertake to pay the costs incurred by any person who
provides voluntary assistance in this matter.

CHRIS ELLISON
Senator for Western Australia

Whilst the terminology could not be considered to be encouraging of a positive
response, it did initiate an evidential dialogue.
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SACL’s formal position was documented in a response dated 5t July 2005:

a' s . Sydney Alrport
Chiet a:':anm Offioer 3 g Corporation Limited

§July 2005

Senator the Hon. Chris Ellison
Minister for Justice and Customs
Parllament Housa ;
CANBERRA ACT 2600

By facsimile: {02) 6273 7098

Dear Minister,
1 refer to your letter dated 27 Juns 2006.

We confinm that. after making furthar snquiries of relevant Sydney Alrport Carporation
Limited (SACL) staff yesterday upan recelpt of your letter:

(a) none of our staff had contact with Ms Corby during her transfer from a Qartas
domestic flight to her Australian Airines international fiight fo Ball on 8 Octobar
2004; and

(b) none of our staff had direct contact with Ms Corby's luggage on that day as SACL's
role in ralation to the handling of baggegs for intemational:flights Is to: -

L provids the baggage handling infrastructure for usa by'sach Intematicnal
alfine’s ground handier (in this regard, Qantas ground handles Australian
Aldines at Sydney Ajrport); and

sereen baggage which has been presented 16 our scresning contractor,
Sydney Night Patro! & Inquiry Co Pty Ltd (SNP Security) by airines/ground
handers in accordance with the screening requirements set out in Division 4 of
the Aviation Transport Security Regulations 2005 (Cth).

=

~ Baggage handling operations Is the responsiblllty of the relevant airline and its ground
handler.

We note that Ms Corby’s lawyer, Mr Rasa, provided to us in late 2004 four baggage tag
numbers and requested that we search our baggage screening records fo establish
whether we held any recond for one of those bags, being an oversized bag with the
referance number 0081884183, We advised Mr Rasa in writing on 22 December 2004

Sydnay Airport Corporaticn Limited ABN 52 082 €78 808

Tha 114 Dudleiimn 7 | ink Bmsd Sisdnme Inmesnepinmol Alsmam $CIA1 2NN
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v

that we had undertaken an analysis of the checked baggage screening data for Me
Corby’s flight on 8 October 2004 and confimed to him that no baggage tag number for
the oversized (out-of-gauge) bag was stored at any ime by our system.

Wa did, however, locata scresning data for the other 3 baggege tag numbers provided
by MrRasa. In view of the fact that the presentation of bags for screening is the
responsibility of tha relevant airline and its baggage handisr, and that Qantas in this
instance was the only entity that could confirm the baggage tag number provided by Mr
Rasa for ihe oversized bag was in fact Issued to Ms Corby, we advised Qantas and the
Department of Transport's Office of Transpart Security of the results of our enquiries.

SACL regrets that it appears that It cannot be of direct assistance to Ms Corby or her
lawyers In this particufar instanca. We wish to relterate that we will continue to co-
operats with any further requests from Ms Corby’s lawyers and federal agencies in
ralation to this maiter.

Yours sincarely,

Max Moore-Wiiton, AC

Clearly, informing Schapelle Corby’s lawyer that SACL had no screening data for the
boogie-board bag, is significantly different to informing him that it was absent for
ONLY the boogie-board bag.

This point was not lost on the recipient of this email, Justice & Customs Minister
Ellison, as he referred to it in a subsequent letter to AFP Commissioner Keelty (see
The Transit Report for further details).

Also, Moore-Wilton repeatedly distances SACL from the core issue. He states that
“none of our staff had direct contact with Ms Corby’s luggage”, and he emphasises
the role of Qantas by stating that, “Baggage handling operations is the
responsibility of the relevant airline”, and that, “Qantas in this instance was the
only entity that could confirm the baggage tag number....”

It is thus not unreasonable to state that the impression created, was that the baggage
omission resulted from the non-presentation of the boogie-board bag by Qantas.
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The core information, that Schapelle Corby’s boogie-board bag was the only one for
which screening data was not present on the SACL system, was discussed between

Ellison and Keelty, on 6th July 2005:

PROTECTED Sub Number

::' N
Iyl

Australian Federal Police
e 7o fight crime togethor and wir e
",“\ ;_l_l)t-l 931 143

Ministerial Brief
AKP Ref: 3334222

Minister  through Deputy Commissioner

INFORMATION RECEIVED CONCERNING THE BAGGAGE SCREENING OF
MS SCHAPELLE CORBY’S LUGGAGE TAGS

Deadline: Priority.
Purpose: For information.

Recent Submissions: 4457 of 25 November 2004, 284 of 28 January 2005, 1194 of 29 March
2005, 1468 of 18 April 2005, 1487 of 19 April 2005.

Information:

On 6 July 2005, the AFP was provided with a copy of a letter addressed to you from the
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Sydney Airport Corporation Limited (SACL).
Mr Max Moore-Wilton. The letter dated 5 July 2005, outlined inquiries conducted by
SACL in response to a request by Mr Rasa, former defence lawyer for Ms Corby.

Mr Rasa’s request related to the baggage screening records for Ms Corby flight on

8 October 2005.

2. In response to Mr Rasa’s request, Mr Moore-Wilton advised baggage tag number
0881884193 (oversized bag) was at no time stored or recorded in their baggage screening
system. Mr Moore-Wilton indicated only Qantas could confirm the passenger to which this
baggage tag number relates. Mr Moore-Wilton has advised Qantas and the Department of
Transport and Regional Security (DOTARS) of this matter.

3 The AFP and Queensland Police Service (QPS) formed a joint team to investigate
specific allegations made by remand prisoner Mr John Ford. Mr Ford alleged Ms Corby
was the unwitting victim of an interstate drug trafficking syndicate involving corrupt °

4. The AFP and QPS investigation did not identify any evidence to support

Mr Ford’s allegation that Mr Ron Vigenser and baggage handlers in Brisbane were part of
an interstate trafficking ring.

S At no stage has the AFP received advice from Ms Corby’s defence team, SACL,

Qantas or DOTARS of any information concerning the issue of the baggage tag number.

Consultation: QPS.
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PROTECTED

Future Action:

The AFP investigation in relation to the allegations by Mr Ford has been finalised. The AFP
do not intend to reopen its investigation. Should a Mutual Assistance request be received
seeking more information on the issues raised in Mr Moore-Wilton’s letter, then the AFP
will respond based on the nature of that request.

Expected Reaction: This matter continues to receive significant media attention.

Recommendation: Note the contents of this brief.

Noted (Signed) Mark Walters
National Manager
Border and International

6 July 2005
Minister for Justice and Customs Action Officer: Kurt Plummer
/ / Telephone: 6275 7541

It is clear that at this point, SACL, Qantas, DOTARS, Ellison and Keelty, were all well
aware of the situation. Ellison and Keelty were demonstrably aware of its significance
to Schapelle Corby.

However, as detailed in The Transit Report, Ellison withheld the information, when
directly confronted by Schapelle Corby’s lawyer.

Just two days later, he referred to the baggage collectively: “none of their staff had
contact with Ms Corby or her baggage during her transfer”, and made no reference
whatsoever to the central discovery:
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r“‘iz'tJon 1o any forther interviows of Qantas cmmcm § who may b:. potenual witnesses.
Swdney Airport Co"pO'aﬂon Limited hag advised e that they have previously provided
(rorhal infarnaiion and ap amatl dates 50 Nosomhe- 1004 10 }st CO“U\ g L'gal t2ant r\'_mmg
his Corby’s baggege, They aisa sdvisy thet nonz of thely STAT AAZ CGIRAT WRkR IS Turdy o7
her haggrec during her transfer frotn  Qastas domesiic fignt 10 her Austalian Avlies
infernarionsd gl o Bali on § Ozteber 2004, T undztaiund ibat Brishane and Sydacy
Atrpore propass 16 contact you direstiy,

fn refation fo any potental witnesses who may be empioysd by Custorns, I again confirm my
previons advice thai the Austalian Customs Semvice did noi bandle Ms Corby's huggage. |
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Five days later, Ellison again failed to convey the central information, and referred
the lawyer to other organisations:

Poteniial witnesses - Syansy and Rrishanc Atrport employees

You afso raised issucs relating to Sydney and Brisbans eicports in your better of 26 Juas 2004
and | adviszd i my rzspomsz of & July 2003 that 1 had contacsed e Syaney nnd-iinsb_ana
Airpon authorities, In that lewes | providsd you with deseils of (he respanse from lbc Sydnay
Airvort Corporerion. | undersiand tiat these orgaisations bisve besn in conuct with you.
You should surinoe fo tiedss directty with those orpanisations. if you wish employ2es from
thess orgenisations io ofve evidence, or you require further informarion: &= relation to the role
of zioris n the area of CCTV and the X-reying or baggage,
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Subsequently, the following response was prepared for Parliament, in case he was
challenged on the non-screening of the boogie-board bag:

Possible Parliamentary Question—Minister for Justice and Customs

Schapelle Corby — appeal to the Bali High Court

Possible question

If asked whether the Australian Government is aware that Schapelle Corby's boogie

board was not screened at Sydney Airpori

* The Australian Government is aware of comments about the screenin g of Ms

Corby’s boogie board bag at Sydney Airport.

* Screening of checked baggage at the International Terminal at Sydney Airport is

carried out by Sydney Airport Corporation Ltd (SACL).

¢ I understand SACL informed Ms Corby's lawyers about this issue as early as
October 2004.

® On 12 June 2005 the Minister for Justice and Customs wrote (o Ms Corby’s
lawyers suggesting they approach the operators of Sydney and Brisbane Airports
regarding the handling of her luggage in Australia.

* [ understand that SACL has had continued contact with Ms Corby's lawyers about
the handling of Ms Corby's baggage.

e It is important to note that the screening of checked baggage for flights leaving
Auwstralia is undertaken for aviation security purposes. The screening process is

not intended to detect drugs.

It is clear that yet again, there was no intention to confirm the critical information:
that the boogie-board bag was the only one not screening.

As of September 2011, neither Schapelle Corby nor her family have ever been made
aware that the boogie-board bag was the only one not screened in Sydney.

Expendable.TV Page5-9



[Findings & Conclusions]

6. Findings & Conclusions

The self interest agenda documented in the previous sections speaks for itself. All
parties sought to pass blame and responsibility to others for the serious screening
failures, and thus, the undoubted corruption and criminality behind it at Sydney
airport.

Schapelle Corby’s interests were simply dismissed, as party after party abrogated
responsibility.

Politically, there was also a significant degree of orchestration. The following, for
example, illustrates how the government sought to “consolidate” responses from
even private commercial entities:

Sent: Tuesday, 16 November 2004 12:18 PM

To: Turner Andy

Subject: CONSULAR-IN-CONFIDENCE: Schapelle Corby
Importance: High

Dear Dr Turner

I am updating the DFAT PPQ for Schapelle Corby and am hoping to consolidate a response
to cover the AFP, Australian Customs, DOTARS and Qantas. I have approached each
organisation separately.

T wanted to know if it would be possible to include something on DOTARS

response to Ms Corby's lawyers. I have spoken to Tim Chapman from Customs

and he advised me that DOTARS is responsible for screening luggage departing Australia
and that he advised Ms Corby's lawyers to contact you.

Can you please give me a call to disuss DOTARS response to Ms Corby's lawyers.

Regards

Charles Farrugia .
Director o

Consular Operations Section

Public Diplomacy Consular and Passports Division Department of Foreign Affairs and

Trade The R.G. Casey Building John McEwen Crescent BARTON A.C.T. 0221

Telephone: 02 - 6261 3192

Facsimile: 02 - 6112 3192

The most pivotal role, however, was that of Justice & Customs Minister Ellison.

He was in regular correspondence with Schapelle Corby’s lawyer, and even when
asked directly about baggage screening, he failed to disclose the vital information
that only the boogie-board bag wasn’t screened. As a lawyer, he must have been well
aware of its significance.
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He also failed to disclose this information to Parliament or, directly to Schapelle
Corby’s family when they approached the government.

Ellison’s role in the overall case is documented throughout The Expendable Project.
However, even without the benefit of this information, Schapelle Corby’s Indonesian

lawyer was frustrated enough to call upon the Australian Prime Minister to set up a
commission into his conduct:

SENATOR THE HON. CHRISTOPHER ELLISON

| strongly request fo the Australian public to set up a commission in order to proof that Mr.
Christopher Elison have given Us difficut time and publicly made felse statement.
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The role of the Australia Federal Police is also worthy of additional note. AFP
Commissioner Keelty was aware of all the pertinent facts, along with other critical

information, such as the contents of the Kessing Reports. He too failed to disclose
this to Schapelle Corby or her family.

Further information on this, and other aspects pertaining to the events at Sydney
Airport on 8th October 2004, are documented in The Transit Report:
http://www.expendable.tv/2011/09/transit-report.html
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